Y., and the First Brigade, N. G. N. Y., for a term of one year front the date 
of occupation, with the privilege of a renewal, upon the same terms, except as to re-
newal, upon giving sixty days' notice in writing to the lessor, at an annual rental of 
sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000), payable quarterly, the City to pay the water tax 
and have the privilege of making any alterations which it sees fit, to keep the building 
in repair, and restore the premises to the condition as found at the end of the lease, 
except as to the alterations set forth in certain plans and specifications heretofore

[...]

inn  -:cant t:, law. 

Respectfully, 	 I ises known as No. 48 Jackson avenue, First \yard, Borough of Queens, for the use 
EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 	of the President of the Borough of Queens, for a term of two years from March r, 

1902, at an annual rental of three hundred and eighty-four dollars ($384), payable 
monthly, otherwise upon the saute terms and conditions as contained in the existing 
lease; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and 
reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made,

[...]

.std thirty-three minutes (go degrees 33 minutes) west ninety feet and eleven inches 

In connection therewith the Comptroller presented the following report and (~.ii), thence north twelve degrees and eight minutes (12 degrees 8 minutes) west 
offered the following resolution: 	 one hundred and thirty-one (131) feet, thence south seventy degrees and six minutes 

Hon. EDWARD M. Gxot:T, Comptroller; 	
April It, 1902. 	'70 degrees 6 minutes) east forty feet and five inches (40.05), to the westerly line or 

qude of Rockaway avenue, thence south five degrees and forty-nine minutes ($ de-

[...]

GRAY, Commissioner of Deeds, City of New York, 
Residing in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

along the westerly side of said old Hunterfly road, the three following courses and 
distances: North fourteen degrees forty minutes west (north, 14 degrees 40 minutes 
west), one hundred and fourteen feet and ten inches (114 feet, to inches); north 
nine degrees and thirty-three minutes west (north 9 degrees, 33 minutes, west), 
ninety feet and eleven inches (go feet eleven inches) : north, twelve degrees and eight 
minutes .vest (north 12 degrees 8 minutes west), one hundred and thirty-one feet 
(131 feet), to a bend in said old I-lunterfly road; thence south seventy degrees and 
:ix minutes cast (south 7o degrees, 6 minutes cast), forty feet and five inches 
(40 feet 5 inches), to the westerly side of said Rockaway avenue; thence south five 
degrees and forty-nine minutes east (south 5 degrees 49 minutes east), along the

[...]

southwesterly corner of Dumont and Rockaway ai enues: running thence northerly 
along the westerly side of said old Hunterfly road, the three following courses and 
distances: North fourteen degrees forty minutes west (north 14 degrees 4o minutes 
west), one hundred and fourteen feet and ten inches (114 feet to inches); north nine 
degrees and thirty-three- minutes west (north q degrees ,31 minutes west), ninety feet 
and eleven inches (oo feet ii inches): north twelve decrees and eight minutes west 
(north 12 demrees 8 minutes west), one hundred and thirty-one feet (tai feet).